

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE STANDARD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

GREG KNOWLES, Individually and as Class
Representative on Behalf of all Similarly Situated
Persons Within the State of Arkansas,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LYN P. PRUITT
MITCHELL, WILLIAMS, SELIG,
& GATES & WOODYARD, P.L.L.C.
425 West Capitol Avenue
Suite 1800
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 688-8869

STEPHEN E. GOLDMAN
WYSTAN M. ACKERMAN
Counsel of Record
ROBINSON & COLE LLP
280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 275-8200
wackerman@rc.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
The Standard Fire
Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE DECISIONS BELOW ARE CONTRARY TO <i>SMITH v. BAYER CORP.</i>	2
II. BASED ON AN INTERVENING DECISION, THERE IS NOW A DIRECT CIRCUIT CONFLICT	5
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW	6
IV. THE FACT THAT THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT DECIDED THE QUESTION PRESENTED IN <i>ROLWING</i> RATHER THAN THE INSTANT CASE IS IMMATERIAL ...	9
V. THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS NOT PRE-MATURE.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bell v. Hershey Co.</i> , 557 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2009)	3, 7, 11
<i>Brock v. Astrue</i> , 674 F.3d 1062 (8th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. King Architectural Metals, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	3
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	7
<i>Frederick v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2443100 (10th Cir. June 28, 2012)	1, 5, 6, 8
<i>Grytbak v. Grytbak</i> , 227 S.W.2d 633 (Ark. 1950)	12
<i>Hohri v. United States</i> , 586 F. Supp. 769 (D.D.C. 1984), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 782 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	6
<i>Myers v. Yingling</i> , 279 S.W.3d 83 (Ark. 2008)	12
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)	10
<i>Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	1, 4
<i>Rolwing v. Nestle Holdings, Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2012)	3, 6, 7, 9
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010)	10
<i>Skechers USA, Inc. v. Tomlinson</i> , 132 S. Ct. 551 (2011)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 7
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012).....	10
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	6, 12
<i>Tomlinson v. Skechers U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142862 (W.D. Ark. May 25, 2011)	7
<i>United States v. Hohri</i> , 482 U.S. 64 (1987).....	7
<i>Wecker v. National Enameling & Stamping Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 176 (1907).....	5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(6).....	9
Ark. R. Civ. P. 15(b).....	12
Ark. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	12
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005.....	1, 5, 8, 9, 12
Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 2(b)(1).....	8
Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 2(a)(2)-(4).....	8
